CH \$915.00 42141

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM529193

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		06/20/2019	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THIRTY-ONE GIFTS LLC	
Street Address:	8131 Smith's Mill Road	
City:	New Albany	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43054	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4214115	THIRTY-ONE		
Registration Number:	4206107	THIRTY-ONE		
Registration Number:	4533687	PERFECT PARTY SET		
Registration Number:	4533686	PERFECT BOTTLE		
Registration Number:	4547418	FRESH MARKET		
Registration Number:	4533685	LUNCH BREAK		
Registration Number:	4533684	BRING-A-BOTTLE		
Registration Number:	4668515	WEDDING EXPRESSIONS		
Registration Number:	4737456	CREATIVE EXPRESSIONS		
Registration Number:	4523466	VARY YOU		
Registration Number:	4523431			
Registration Number:	4523425	JUST BELIEVE		
Registration Number:	4453953	THIRTY-ONE SPIRIT COLLECTION		
Registration Number:	4436203			
Registration Number:	4436199	TOTE-A-TABLET		
Registration Number:	4436196	ROOM TO GROW		
Registration Number:	4436191	ORGANISTA		
Registration Number:	4436188	EASY BREEZY		
		TDADEMADI		

TRADEMARK

900503975 REEL: 006677 FRAME: 0822

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4407156	OUT N' ABOUT
Registration Number:	4558423	ROOM FOR TWO
Registration Number:	4407155	YOUR WAY
Registration Number:	4450582	KEEP-IT CADDY
Registration Number:	4407154	LIL' EXPRESSIONS
Registration Number:	4458105	CELEBRATE ENCOURAGE REWARD
Registration Number:	4519072	SUITE SUCCESS
Registration Number:	4524388	U R STRONG U R BOLD U R TRUE U R U
Registration Number:	4517142	URU
Registration Number:	4406940	POCKET-A-TOTE
Registration Number:	4435376	TOP-A-TOTE
Registration Number:	4406935	THIRTYONEBRELLA
Registration Number:	4406899	THIRTY-ONE GIVES
Registration Number:	4406898	THIRTY-ONE GIVES
Registration Number:	4406890	RETRO METRO
Registration Number:	4406887	FOLD N' FILE
Registration Number:	4406883	CELEBRATE AND CONNECT
Registration Number:	4406881	ABOUT TOWN BLANKET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025339099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-467-8800

Email: jspiantanida@vorys.com

Correspondent Name: VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2255 -- IPLAW@VORYS
Address Line 2: ATTN: VINCENT C. LOMBARDOZZI
Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43216-2255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067307-17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie S. Piantanida
SIGNATURE:	/julie piantanida/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=TOG - IP Releases (JPM)#page1.tif source=TOG - IP Releases (JPM)#page2.tif source=TOG - IP Releases (JPM)#page3.tif source=TOG - IP Releases (JPM)#page4.tif source=TOG - IP Releases (JPM)#page5.tif source=TOG - IP Releases (JPM)#page6.tif

source=TOG - IP Releases (JPM)#page7.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST dated as of June 20, 2019 (this "IP Security Release"), by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for certain lenders and other secured parties (the "Agent") in favor of the Grantor (as defined below). Reference is made to (a) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of July 8, 2011 (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between Thirty-One Gifts LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of the Agent, (b) that certain Assignment for Security (Patents) dated as of June 17, 2014 (the "Patent Security Agreement") between the Grantor, as assignor, and the Agent, as assignee, (c) that certain Assignment of Security Trademarks dated as of November 7, 2012 (the "2012 Trademark Security Agreement") between the Grantor, as assignor, and the Agent, as assignee, as amended by that certain Amendment to Assignment for Security Trademarks dated as of June 17, 2014 (the "2014 Trademark Security Agreement", and together with the 2012 Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreement") between the Grantor, as assignor, and the Agent, as assignee, and (d) that certain Assignment for Security (Copyrights) dated as of June 17, 2014 (the "Copyrights Security Agreement", and together with the Security Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, collectively, the "JPM Security Documents"), between the Grantor, as assignor, and the Agent, as assignee.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the JPM Security Documents, the Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following (collectively, the "Released IP Collateral"):

- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents");
- (b) the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B hereto (the "Trademarks");
- (c) the copyright registrations set forth on Schedule C hereto (the "Copyrights")
- (c) all of the proceeds related to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights; and
- (d) all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement, and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations to, of any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights.

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Patents was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "**USPTO**") on June 8, 2014 at Reel 033281, Frame 0751;

WHEREAS, the security interests in the Trademarks were recorded with the USPTO on (a) with respect to the Trademarks encumbered by the 2012 Trademark Security

Agreement, November 14, 2012 at Reel 4900, Frame 0633 and (b) with respect to the Trademarks encumbered by the 2014 Trademark Security Agreement, on June 8, 2014 at Reel 5318, Frame 0609;

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Copyrights was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on June 11, 2014 as Document No. V3626D376;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to execute and deliver this IP Security Release to evidence the release of its lien on and security interest in and to the Released IP Collateral identified in Schedules A, B and C attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby release and convey to the Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Released IP Collateral identified in Schedules A, B and C attached hereto.

SECTION 2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, , the Agent has caused this IP Security Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

> JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the Agent

By: Michael P. Gutia

Title: Asthorized Officer

Schedule A

PATENTS

Utility Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Serial	Filing Date	Patent	Issue
	Number		Number	Date
Convertible tote purse	13/945,959	07-19-2013	9,307,814	04-12-2016
Crossbody utility bag	14/267,710	05-01-2014		
with convertible strap				
system				

Design Patents

Title	Serial	Filing Date	Patent	Issue
	Number		Number	Date
Tote	29/462,414	08-02-2013	D711,096	08-19-2014
Backpack purse	29/460,933	07-17-2013	D717,043	11-11-2014
Convertible tote purse	29/460,935	07-17-2013	D717,041	11-11-2014
Combined car tissue and trash bin	29/461,543	07-24-2013	D716,717	11-04-2014
Utility tote	29/466,841	09-12-2013	D717,040	11-11-2014

Schedule B

$\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

THIRTY-ONE	85976845	09/26/2011	4214115	09/25/2012
THIRTY-ONE	85976703	09/26/2011	4206107	09/11/2012
thirty-one				
Mark	Serial	Filing Date	Registration	Registration
	Number	, g	Number	Date
PERFECT PARTY SET	86094101	10/17/2013	4533687	05/20/2014
PERFECT BOTTLE	86094089	10/17/2013	4533686	05/20/2014
FRESH MARKET	86094047	10/17/2013	4547418	06/10/2014
LUNCH BREAK	86094026	10/17/2013	4533685	05/20/2014
BRING-A-BOTTLE	86093999	10/17/2013	4533684	05/20/2014
WEDDING EXPRESSIONS	86091772	10/15/2013	4668515	01/06/2015
CREATIVE EXPRESSIONS	86087019	10/09/2013	4737456	05/19/2015
VARY YOU	85981568	03/21/2013	4523466	04/29/2014
	85981258	07/23/2012	4523431	04/29/2014
JUST BELIEVE	85981211	07/23/2012	4523425	04/29/2014
THIRTY-ONE SPIRIT COLLECTION	85898042	04/08/2013	4453953	12/24/2013

	85897992	04/08/2013	4436203	11/19/2013
TOTE-A-TABLET	85897946	04/08/2013	4436199	11/19/2013
ROOM TO GROW	85897934	04/08/2013	4436196	11/19/2013
ORGANISTA	85897918	04/08/2013	4436191	11/19/2013
EASY BREEZY	85897903	04/08/2013	4436188	11/19/2013
OUT N' ABOUT	85897877	04/08/2013	4407156	09/24/2013
ROOM FOR TWO	85897866	04/08/2013	4558423	07/01/2014
YOUR WAY	85897852	04/08/2013	4407155	09/24/2013
KEEP-IT CADDY	85897833	04/08/2013	4450582	12/17/2013
LIL' EXPRESSIONS	85897814	04/08/2013	4407154	09/24/2013
CELEBRATE	85893014	04/02/2013	4458105	12/31/2013
ENCOURAGE REWARD				
SUITE SUCCESS	85882374	03/21/2013	4519072	04/22/2014
U R STRONG U R BOLD	85854011	02/19/2013	4524388	05/06/2014
U R TRUE U R U				
URU	85853849	02/19/2013	4517142	04/22/2014
POCKET-A-TOTE	85853436	02/19/2013	4406940	09/24/2013
TOP-A-TOTE	85853395	02/19/2013	4435376	11/19/2013
THIRTYONEBRELLA	85853352	02/19/2013	4406935	09/24/2013
THIRTY-ONE GIVES	85852973	02/18/2013	4406899	09/24/2013
gives gives				
THIRTY-ONE GIVES	85852962	02/18/2013	4406898	09/24/2013
RETRO METRO	85852918	02/18/2013	4406890	09/24/2013
FOLD N' FILE	85852896	02/18/2013	4406887	09/24/2013
CELEBRATE AND	85852885	02/18/2013	4406883	09/24/2013
CONNECT				
ABOUT TOWN BLANKET	85852856	02/18/2013	4406881	09/24/2013

Schedule B

COPYRIGHTS

Title of Work	Registration	Registration
	Number	Year
THIRTY-ONE GIFTS JUST BELIEVE	TX0007615620	2012
FALL 2012 CATALOG.		
THIRTY-ONE GIFTS FUNCTIONAL	TX0007705819	2013
IDEAS FOR SPRING 2013 CATALOG.		
BLACK PARISIAN POP.	VA0001879135	2013
THIRTY-ONE GIFTS BREEZE	TX0007758173	2013
THROUGH SUMMER SUMMER 2013		
CATALOG.		
THIRTY-ONE GIFTS THE BEST IS YET	TX0007785364	2013
TO COME FALL 2013 CATALOG.		
SNOW DAZE.	VA0001900079	2013
TAKE IT SLOW.	VA0001897343	2013
THIRTY-ONE GIFTS WONDER	TX0007824530	2014
WHAT'S POSSIBLE SPRING 2014		
CATALOG - PINK COVER.		
THIRTY-ONE GIFTS WONDER	TX0007824535	2014
WHAT'S POSSIBLE SPRING 2014		
CATALOG - TAN COVER.		
ONYX MEDALLION.	VA0001899504	2014

RECORDED: 06/25/2019